

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

JENNIFER SHEPARD-BROOKMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROSIE O'DONNELL,

Defendant.

Index No. 160608/2015

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT ROSIE O'DONNELL
IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, STRIKE CERTAIN MATTERS IN THE COMPLAINT**

DECHERT LLP

1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 698-3500
Fax: (212) 698-3599

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
1. Plaintiff Brookman.....	2
2. Defendant O’Donnell.....	3
B. Brookman’s Claim	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD THE ALLEGEDLY DEFAMATORY WORDS AS REQUIRED BY CPLR 3016(a).....	6
II. THE COMMUNICATION AT ISSUE IS PRIVILEGED	9
A. The Alleged Statements Are Matters Of Common Interest.....	9
B. The Complaint Fails To Adequately Plead Malice.....	11
III. NUMEROUS ALLEGATIONS SHOULD BE STRICKEN FROM THE COMPLAINT	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Broad. Co. v. Wolf</i> , 430 N.Y.S.2d 275, 76 A.D.2d 162 (1st Dep't 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 394 (1981)	3
<i>Anas v. Brown</i> , 702 N.Y.S.2d 732, 269 A.D.2d 761 (4th Dep't 2000)	9
<i>Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 373, 625 N.Y.S.2d 477 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592, 493 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (1985)	7
<i>Baychester Shopping Ctr. v. Llorente</i> , 669 N.Y.S.2d 460, 175 Misc. 2d 739 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1997)	15
<i>Bernard v. Grenci</i> , 853 N.Y.S.2d 168, 48 A.D.3d 722 (2d Dep't 2008)	8
<i>Dazzo v. Meyers</i> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 245, 83 A.D.2d 14 (2d Dep't 1981)	6
<i>Didier v. MacFadden Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 299 N.Y. 49, 85 N.E.2d 612 (1949)	12
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 704 N.Y.S.2d 1, 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep't 1999)	7, 10, 12, 15
<i>Equinox Mgmt. Grp. v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 813 N.Y.S.2d 403, 28 A.D.3d 246 (1st Dep't 2006)	6
<i>Ewig v. Taub</i> , 56 N.Y.S.2d 122 (Sup. Ct. Ulster Cty. 1945)	6, 8
<i>Ferguson v. Sherman Square Realty Corp.</i> , 817 N.Y.S.2d 272, 30 A.D.3d 288 (1st Dep't 2006)	11
<i>Gondal v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 796 N.Y.S.2d 594, 19 A.D.3d 141 (1st Dep't 2005)	10, 12
<i>Hame v. Lawson</i> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 141, 70 A.D.3d 640 (2d Dep't 2010)	12

<i>Hollander v. Cayton</i> , 536 N.Y.S.2d 790, 145 A.D.2d 605 (2d Dep’t 1988)	11
<i>In re Albany Law School</i> , 915 N.Y.S.2d 747, 81 A.D.3d 145 (3d Dep’t 2011), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 106, 968 N.E.2d 967 (2012).....	14
<i>Int’l Publ’g Concepts, LLC v. Locatelli</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 593, 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 50049(U) (Sup Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2015).....	13, 15
<i>Jeffries v. Steiner</i> , 924 N.Y.S.2d 862, 85 A.D.2d 1431 (3d Dep’t 2011)	3
<i>Khan v. Reade</i> , 776 N.Y.S.2d 281, 7 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep’t 2004)	6
<i>Kramer v. Skyhorse Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 989 N.Y.S.2d 826, 45 Misc. 3d 315 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014)	5, 15
<i>Laiken v. Am. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 308 N.Y.S.2d 111, 34 A.D.2d 514 (1st Dep’t 1970)	5
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429, 590 N.Y.S.2d 857 (1992)	passim
<i>Lipsky v. Price</i> , 625 N.Y.S.2d 563, 215 A.D.2d 102 (1st Dep’t 1995)	2
<i>Lowinger v. Jacques</i> , 612 N.Y.S.2d 18, 204 A.D.2d 175 (1st Dep’t 1994)	13
<i>Mañas v. VMS Assoc., LLC</i> , 863 N.Y.S.2d 4, 53 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep’t 2008)	6
<i>Mechta v. Mack</i> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 12, 154 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	13
<i>O’Neill v. New York Univ.</i> , 944 N.Y.S.2d 503, 97 A.D.3d 199 (1st Dep’t 2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>Present v. Avon Prod., Inc.</i> , 687 N.Y.S.2d 330, 253 A.D.2d 183 (1st Dep’t 1999)	9, 11
<i>Red Cap Valet, Ltd. v. Hotel Nikko (USA), Inc.</i> , 709 N.Y.S.2d 578, 273 A.D.2d 289 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Roth v. United Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 787 N.Y.S.2d 603, 5 Misc. 3d 888 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2004)	5, 9

Sborgi v. Green,
722 N.Y.S.2d 14, 281 A.D.2d 230 (1st Dep’t 2001)11, 12

Sheila C. ex rel. Doe v. Povich,
768 N.Y.S.2d 571, 21 Misc. 3d 315 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003)7

Shulsky v. Shulsky,
312 N.Y.S.2d 944, 63 Misc. 2d 642 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1970)16

Soumayah v. Minnelli,
839 N.Y.S.2d 79, 41 A.D.3d 390 (1st Dep’t 2007)13, 16

Steinhilber v. Alphonse,
68 N.Y.2d 283, 508 N.Y.S.2d 901 (1986)8

Wegman v. Dairylea Coop., Inc.,
376 N.Y.S.2d 728, 50 A.D.2d 108 (4th Dep’t 1975)15

Woodhouse v. New York Evening Post,
193 N.Y.S. 705, 201 A.D. 9 (1st Dep’t 1922)8

STATUTES/RULES

CPLR 3016(a)1, 5, 6, 7

CPLR 3024(b)1, 6, 13

CPLR 3211(a)(7)1, 10
